Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 18, 1982

## CHAPTER 431 - H.F.No. 1794

An act relating to health; providing for an advisory task force to make recommendations on the distribution of funds for maternal and child health care needs; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 145.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [145.88] PURPOSE.

The legislature finds that it is in the public interest to assure:

(a) Statewide planning and coordination of maternal and child health services through the acquisition and analysis of population-based health data, provision of technical support and training, and coordination of the various public and private maternal and child health efforts; and

(b) Support for targeted maternal and child health services in communities with significant populations of high risk, low income families through a grants process.

Federal money received by the Minnesota department of health, pursuant to United States Code, Title 42, Sections 701 to 709, shall be expended to:

(1) assure access to quality maternal and child health services for mothers and children, especially those of low income and with limited availability to health services;

(2) reduce infant mortality and the incidence of preventable diseases and handicapping conditions among children;

(3) reduce the need for inpatient and long-term care services and to otherwise promote the health of mothers and children, especially by providing preventive and primary care services for low income mothers and children and prenatal, delivery and postpartum care for low income mothers;

(4) provide rehabilitative services for blind and disabled children under age 16 receiving benefits under Title XVI of the Social Security Act; and

(5) provide and locate medical, surgical, corrective and other service for children who are crippled or who are suffering from conditions that lead to crippling.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. [145,881]MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH ADVISORY TASK FORCE.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> COMPOSITION OF TASK FORCE. The commissioner shall establish and appoint a maternal and child health advisory task force consisting of 15 members who will provide equal representation from:

(1) professionals with expertise in maternal and child health services;

(2) representatives of local health boards as defined in section 145.913; and

(3) consumer representatives interested in the health of mothers and children.

<u>No members shall be employees of the state department of health.</u> <u>Task</u> force members shall be appointed and removed and terms shall expire as provided in section 15.059, subdivision 6.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. DUTIES. The advisory task force shall meet on a regular basis to perform the following duties:

(a) Review and report on the health care needs of mothers and children throughout the state of Minnesota;

(b) Review and report on the type, frequency and impact of maternal and child health care services provided to mothers and children under existing maternal and child health care programs, including programs administered by the commissioner of health;

(c) Establish, review, and report to the commissioner a list of program guidelines and criteria which the advisory task force considers essential to providing an effective maternal and child health care program to low income, high risk patients and fulfilling the purposes defined in section 1;

(d) <u>Review staff recommendations of the department of health regarding</u> maternal and child health grant awards before the awards are made;

(e) Make recommendations to the commissioner for the use of other federal and state funds available to meet maternal and child health needs;

(f) Make recommendations to the commissioner of health on priorities for funding the following maternal and child health services: (1) prenatal, delivery and postpartum care, (2) comprehensive health care for children, especially from birth through five years of age, (3) adolescent health services, (4) family planning services, (5) preventive dental care, (6) special services for chronically ill and handicapped children and (7) any other services which promote the health of mothers and children; and

(g) <u>Make recommendations to the commissioner of health on a process to</u> <u>distribute, award and administer the maternal and child health block grant funds</u> <u>after July 1, 1983 that will fulfill the purposes of section 1.</u>

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

## Ch. 432

## Sec. 3. [145.882]MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH BLOCK GRANT DISTRIBUTION.

The maternal and child health care block grant shall be distributed to the same recipients that received funds during the previous year until July 1, 1983. A reduction in federal funding shall be distributed to reflect a proportional reduction for each recipient.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE,

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 18, 1982

.

## CHAPTER 432 - H.F.No. 1283

An act relating to crimes; lengthening the statute of limitations for prosecutions for certain crimes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 628.26.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 628.26, is amended to read: 628.26 LIMITATIONS.

(a) Indictments or complaints for murder may be found or made at any time after the death of the person killed.

(b) Indictments or complaints for violation of section 609.42, subdivision 1, clauses (1) or (2) shall be found or made and filed in the proper court within six years after the commission of the offense.

(c) Indictments or complaints for violation of sections 609.3641 to 609.3644, or for violation of sections 609.342 to 609.345 if the victim and the actor were in a familial relationship as defined in section 609.364, subdivision 9 at the time the offense was committed, shall be found or made and filed in the proper court within 7 years after the commission of the offense.

(d) In all other cases, indictments or <u>complaints</u> shall be found or <u>made</u> and filed in the proper court within three years after the commission of the offense; but the time during which the defendant shall not be an inhabitant of, or usually resident within, this state, shall not constitute any part of the limitations imposed by this section.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective August 1, 1982 and applies to offenses committed on and after August 1, 1982.

Approved March 18, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.